imposed by creditors (such as through debt covenants), grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations of other
governments or (2) imposed by law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. As of
December 31, 2024, and 2023, there were no restricted components of Net Position.

Unrestricted net position components are those that are not “net investment in capital assets” or “restricted.”

Use of Estimates – The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to
make estimates and assumptions that affect amounts reported in the financial statements and accompanying
notes. The Division used estimates in determining reported depreciation, pension liability, pension withdrawal
liability. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Reclassifications – Changes have been made to prior year account classifications as needed to conform to the
current year presentation format.

NOTE 2 RESTATEMENTS

The Division restated the December 31, 2023, financial statements for the adoption of GASB Statement No. 101 –
Compensated Absences as summarized below.

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 2023
(As Previously

Reported) Restatement
2023

(As Restated)

NET POSITION

  Net Investment in Capital Assets $1,185,372 - $1,185,372

  Unrestricted (806,584) (33,407) (839,991)
   TOTAL NET POSITION 378,788 (33,407) 345,381

 CURRENT LIABILITIES

  Wages Payable 124,493 40,013 164,506

 LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

  Employee Vacation and Sick Leave Accrual 288,354 (6,606) 281,748

   TOTAL LIABILITIES $4,479,797 $33,407 $4,513,204

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

2024 Annual Financial Report (Unaudited) - 18 - Fleet Services Fund

YEAR TO DATE
STATEMENTS OF REVENUE, EXPENSES AND
CHANGES IN NET POSITION

2023
(As Previously

Reported) Restatement
2023

(As Restated)
OPERATING EXPENSES
  Repairs and Servicing
   Shop Operations $3,285,271 $28,868 $3,314,139
   Outside Services 14,118 - 14,118
   Total Repairs and Servicing 3,299,389 28,868 3,328,257
  Stores Operations 331,963 3,598 335,561
  Administration 1,780,975 941 1,781,916
  Depreciation 162,579 - 162,579
   Total Operating Expenses 5,574,906 33,407 5,608,313

OPERATING INCOME 78,046 (33,407) 44,639

CHANGE IN NET POSITION 167,996 (33,407) 134,589

TOTAL NET POSITION - DECEMBER 31 $378,788 ($33,407) $345,381

YEAR TO DATE
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 2023

(As Previously
Reported) Restatement

2023
(As Restated)

Reconciliation of Operating Income (Loss) to
 Net Cash From Operating Activities:

Operating Income (Loss) $78,046 ($33,407) $44,639

Cash from changes in operating assets and liabilities:
   Salaries, Fringe Benefits and Compensated Absences 17,632 33,407 51,039

   Total Adjustments 411 33,407 33,818

  Net Cash From Operating Activities $78,457 - $78,457

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

2024 Annual Financial Report (Unaudited) - 19 - Fleet Services Fund

NOTE 3 INVESTMENTS MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE

The City measures and records its investments within the fair value hierarchy established by generally accepted
accounting principles.

The hierarchy is based on the valuation inputs used to measure the fair value of the asset, where fair value is the
price that would be received to sell and asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between
market participants at the measurement date. These guidelines recognize a three-tiered fair value hierarchy, as